
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                        

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Case 3:99-cv-01435-GAG-MEL Document 2740 Filed 03/09/20 Page 1 of 1 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO 

UNITED STATES OF  AMERICA,  
 
Plaintiff, 
 

 v. 
 
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, 
et al., 
   
Defendants. 

CASE NO. 99-1435 (GAG-MEL) 

ORDER  

The Commonwealth’s Unopposed Motion on the Use of DSPDI Funds and Civil Contempt 

Order (Docket No. 2738) is hereby GRANTED. Therefore, unless otherwise ordered by the Court, 

the DSPDI Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 and subsequent years is set in the amount of                   

$ 40,100,000.00. In addition, for Fiscal Years 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24 the budget 

will include an additional $5,000,000.00 as agreed by the parties. The Court commends the parties 

for swiftly resolving the matter of the “swept” DSPDI funds, noting once again, that the same 

constituted systematic and recurring action during the preceding four fiscal years.  

Accordingly, the contempt order issued in December 12, 2019 (Docket No. 2664) is hereby 

VACATED. The Court will issue forthwith a separate budget order. 

SO ORDERED. 

In San Juan, Puerto Rico this 9th day of March, 2020. 

s/ Gustavo A. Gelpí
GUSTAVO A. GELPÍ 

United States District Judge 

1 

https://5,000,000.00
https://40,100,000.00

